



2026:CGHC:21466

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR
Order Sheet
WPS No. 1262/2021
Smt. Naseeba Khanam **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and
Others

24.03.2021	Shri Manoj Mishra, counsel for the petitioner. Shri Rahul Jha, G.A. for the State. Learned State counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 5. Shri Raj Kumar Gupta, counsel for the UOI appears for respondent No. 2. The reply be filed within a period of three weeks and the matter be taken for hearing immediately thereafter. Meanwhile considering the fact that Annexure-P/1 has been issued only after the death of the deceased employee, prima-facie a strong case for grant of interim relief has been made out. Accordingly, there shall be a stay of the effect and operation of the impugned order so far as any recovery which has ordered to be made. List this case immediately after the reply of the respondent service. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge

Vasant